



San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is releasing, for public review and comment, Tentative Order No. R9-2019-0220 Amending Order No. R9-2015-0009, NPDES No. CA0109142, for Transfer of Permit Responsibility, Coverage and Liability From Continental Maritime of San Diego to HII San Diego Shipyard, Inc. (Tentative Order).

Document Availability

Information related to this matter, including the Tentative Order, is currently available and may be reviewed at the San Diego Water Board's office (2375 Northside Drive. Suite 100, San Diego, California 92108), during normal business hours, or at the following webpage:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/.

Interested persons may also receive copies of the Tentative Order by contacting Vicente Rodriguez by phone at (619) 521-3966 or by email at vrodriguez@waterboards.ca.gov.

Submission of Written Comments

Notice is hereby given that the San Diego Water Board will receive written comments on the aforementioned Tentative Order in accordance with this notice pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), title 40, section 124.10 (40 CFR 124.10) and Water Code section 13167.5.

The submission of written comments is the opportunity for interested persons to raise and comment on issues pertaining to the Tentative Order. Interested persons may submit written comments on the Tentative Order during the public comment period, either in person, by mail or by e-mail to the attention of Vicente Rodriguez to SanDiego@waterboards.ca.gov. Please indicate in the subject line of all written comments "Comment - Tentative Order No. R9-2019-0220." The deadline for submittal of written comments is 5:00 p.m. on December 2, 2019.

The early submission of written comments on the Tentative Order is encouraged. Written comments received by 5:00 p.m. on December 2, 2019 will be provided to the San Diego Water Board members for their review in advance of the public hearing to consider adoption of the Tentative Order. The San Diego Water Board will prepare written responses to significant comments that are timely received.

Consistent with State Water Resources Control Board regulations that apply to this proceeding, written comments received after 5:00 p.m. on December 2, 2019 will not be accepted and will not be incorporated into the administrative record if doing so would

prejudice any party except at the discretion of the Chair in accordance with section 648.4, title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (CCRs).

Public Hearing for Consideration of Tentative Order Adoption

The San Diego Water Board will conduct a public hearing on this proposed action during the San Diego Water Board meeting scheduled for Wednesday, December 11, 2019, at the San Diego Water Board Meeting Room, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92108. This item will be heard during a meeting that starts at 9:00 a.m. The meeting agenda, which will indicate any changes in the meeting location and may provide other specific information concerning this hearing, will be posted at least two weeks prior to the meeting date at

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_info/agendas/. Reasonable time limits may be set for oral statements. The hearing facilities will be accessible to persons with disabilities. The meeting notice and agenda for this meeting will provide contact information for persons requesting special accommodations.

The procedures governing San Diego Water Board meetings may be found in the CCRs, title 23, section 647, et seg, and are available upon request.

Contact for Further Information

Please contact Mr. Vicente Rodriguez, (619) 521-3966 or email vrodriguez@waterboards.ca.gov, for information regarding the Tentative Order. Please bring the foregoing to the attention of any person known to you who would be interested in these matters.

November 1, 2019





San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

November 1, 2019

Russell A. McCarthy, Jr.
Director of Administration
HII San Diego Shipyard, Inc
1995 Bay Front Street
San Diego, CA 92113
Russell.McCarthy@HII-tsd.com

Sent By Email Only

In reply/refer to: 215572:vrodriguez

Subject: Notice of Public Hearing and Opportunity to Comment on Tentative

Order No. R9-2019-0220 Amending Order No. R9-2015-0009, NPDES

No. CA0109142

Mr. McCarthy:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is releasing for public review and comment Tentative Order No. R9-2019-0220 Amending Order No. R9-2015-0009, NPDES No. CA0109142, *for* Transfer of Permit Responsibility, Coverage and Liability From Continental Maritime of San Diego to HII San Diego Shipyard, Inc (Tentative Order).

Enclosed is a copy of the Tentative Order. The enclosed **Notice of Public Hearing and Opportunity to Comment** provides detailed information on the procedures for submittal of written comments on the Tentative Order. The enclosed Notice also provides information on the scheduled December 11, 2019 public hearing for the San Diego Water Board to consider adoption of the Tentative Order. The enclosed documents are also available on the San Diego Water Board's website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board decisions/tentative orders/.

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference number 215572:vrodriguez. For questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact Mr. Vicente Rodriguez by phone at 619-521-3966, or by email at vrodriguez@waterboards.ca.gov.

Mr. Russell McCarthy HII San Diego Shipyard, Inc formerly Continental Maritime - 2 -

November 1, 2019

Respectfully,

David T. Barker, P.E.

Supervising WRC Engineer

Enclosure:

Tentative Order No. R9-2019-0220 Notice of Public Hearing and Opportunity to Comment

J D Bilon

cc by email:

April McGinley
HII San Diego Shipyard
april.mcginley@hii-tsd.com

Becky Ota CA Dept. of Fish and Game Becky.Ota@wildlife.ca.gov

Peter Kozelka USEPA kozelka.peter@epamail.epa.gov

Bob Hoffman
National Marine Fisheries Service
bob.hoffman@noaa.gov

Deborah N. Lee California Coastal Commission DLee@coastal.ca.gov

State Water Resource Control Board NPDES NPDES Wastewater@waterboards.ca.gov

ACOE Carlsbad Field Office splregcbad@usace.army.mil

Matt O'Malley
San Diego Coastkeeper
matt@sdcoastkeeper.org

Carol A. Roberts
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services
Carol A Roberts@fws.gov

December 11, 2019 Item No. 7 Supporting Document No. 3

Mr. Russell McCarthy HII San Diego Shipyard, Inc formerly Continental Maritime

- 3 -

November 1, 2019

Tech Staff Information & Use

Field Label	ID Number
WDID	9 00000400
Order No.	R9-2015-0009
NPDES No.	CA0109142
CIWQS Place ID	215572
Reg Measure No.	400280
Party ID	9293
Person ID	532235